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Abies kawakamii
Abutilon indicum
Abutilon theophrasti
Acacia confusa

Acer kawakamii
Achyranthes aspera
Adenophora morrisonensis
Adenophora triphylla
Adenophora uehatae
Aeginetia indica
Aeschynomene indica
Ageratum conyzoides
Ageratum houstonianum
Aglaomorpha coronans
Agropyron formosanum
Agrostis arisanmontana
Agrostis clavata
Agrostis fukuyamae
Agrostis morrisonensis
Agrostis sozanensis
Agrostis sp.

Aletris formosana
Aleurites cordata
Alloteropsis semialata
Alnus henryi
Alopecurus aequalis
Alpinia formosana
Alpinia japonica
Alternanthera nodiflora
Alysicarpus vaginalis
Amaranthus viridis
Ambrina ambrosioides
Ampelopsis brevipedunculata
Anaphalis margaritacea
Anaphalis nepalensis
Anaphalis transnokoensis
Aneilema scaberrimum
Anemone matsudae
Angelica morrisonicola
Anthoxanthum formosanum
Antigonon leptopus
Apluda mutica

Arabis formosana
Arabis morrisonensis
Ardisia crenata

Ardisia morrisonensis
Arisaema serratum
Artemisia campestris
Artemisia kawakamii
Artemisia mongolica
Artemisia somai
Arthraxon hispidus
Arundinella pubescens
Arundo donax

Arundo formosana
Asarum taitonense

61
16
16
12
15

8
27
27
27
27
12
28
28
62
34
35
35
35
35
35
35
32
14
35

4
36
59
59

8
12

8

8
15
28
28
28
34

9
18
36

36
10
10
19
19
58
28
28
28
28
36
36
36
36

Asparagus cochinchinensis
Asplenium trichomanes
Aster arenarius

Aster subulatus

Aster taiwanensis

Astilbe longicarpa
Athyrium sp.

Atriplex maximowicziana
Atriplex nummularia
AX0onopus compressus
Bambusa multiplex 'Fernleaf’
Bambusa sp.

Barbarea taiwaniana
Bidens bipinnata

Bidens biternata

Bidens pilosa

Blechnum orientale
Blumea hieraciifolia
Boehmeria nipononivea
Bothriochloa bladhii
Bothriochloa ischaemum
Bothriochloa parviflora
Bothriochloa sp.
Bothriospermum tenellum
Bougainvillea spectabilis
Brachiaria mutica
Brachiaria subquadripara
Brachypodium kawakamii
Brachypodium sylvaticum
Bromus catharticus
Bromus formosanus
Broussonetia kazinoki
Broussonetia papyrifera
Bupleurum longeradiatum
Calamagrostis epigeios
Calanthe furcata
Callicarpa formosana
Canavalia lineata
Capillipedium assimile
Capillipedium kwashotense
Capsella bursa-pastoris
Cardamine arisanensis
Cardiospermum halicacabum
Carex baccans

Carex bilateralis

Carex cruciata

Carex satzumensis

Carex sp.

Carica papaya

Carpinus kawakamii
Cassia mimosoides
Cassytha filiformis
Cenchrus echinatus
Cephalanthera alpicola
Cerastium takasagomontanum
Cheilanthes brandtii

32
62
28
28
29
10
62

36
36
36
10
29
29
29
62
29

36
36
37
37
22

37
37
37
37
38
38

18
38
60
23
12
38
38
10
10
15
58
58
58
58
58
17

12

38
60

61

Chloris barbata

Chloris gayana

Circaea cordata

Circaea glabrescens
Cirsium kawakamii
Cirsium lineare

Clematis formosana
Clerodendrum cyrtophyllum
Clerodendrum philippinum
Clerodendrum trichotomum
Clinopodium gracile
Clinopodium laxiflorum
Clitoria ternatea
Codonacanthus pauciflorus
Coffea arabica

Coix lacryma-jobi

Colysis elliptica

Colysis pothifolia

Colysis wrightii
Commelina auriculata
Commelina diffusa
Conioselinum morrisonense
Conyza bonariensis
Coriaria japonica
Corydalis pallida
Cremastra appendiculata
Crepidiastrum lanceolatum
Crossostephium chinense
Crotalaria similis
Crotalaria zanzibarica
Croton cascarilloides
Crypsinus hastatus
Cucubalus baccifer
Curculigo capitulata
Cuscuta chinensis
Cymbopogon tortilis
Cynodon dactylon
Cynoglossum alpestre
Cynoglossum zeylanicum
Cyperus compressus
Cyperus pilosus

Cyperus rotundus

Cyperus sp.

Cyrtococcum accrescens
Cyrtococcum patens
Cyrtomium falcatum
Cytisus scoparius

Dactylis glomerata
Dactyloctenium aegyptium
Dactylostalix ringens
Datura metel

Dendrobium equitans
Dendrocalamus giganteus
Dendrocalamus latiflotus
Dendrocalamus sp.
Dendrochilum formosanum

38
39
18
18
29
29

23
23
23
23
23
12
26
21
39
62
63
63
34
34
18
29
15

60
29
29
12
12
14
63

33
22
39
39
22
23
58
59
59
59
39
39
62
12
39
40
60
24
60
40
40
40
60




Deschampsia caespitosa
Deschampsia flexuosa
Desmodium heterophyllum
Desmodium multiflorum
Desmodium triflorum
Desmodium velutinum
Deutzia taiwanensis
Deyeuxia arundinacea
Deyeuxia formosana
Dianella ensifolia
Dianthus pygmaeus
Dichanthium annulatum
Dichanthium aristatum
Dichrocephala integrifolia
Digitaria adscendens
Digitaria ciliaris
Digitaria fauriei
Digitaria henryi
Digitaria heterantha
Digitaria longiflora
Digitaria mollicoma
Digitaria radicosa
Digitaria setigera
Digitaria timorensis
Digitaria violascens
Dimocarpus longan
Dioscorea benthamii
Dioscorea collettii
Diplocyclos palmatus
Dipteris conjugata
Disporum shimadai
Dracaena angustifolia
Drymaria cordata
Dunbaria rotundifolia
Eccoilopus cotulifer
Echinochloa colonum
Echinochloa crus-galli
Eclipta prostrata
Elaeagnus morrisonensis
Elaeagnus triflora
Elephantopus mollis
Eleusine indica

Elymus x mayebaranus
Emilia sonchifolia
Epilobium amurense
Eragrostis amabilis
Eragrostis bulbillifera
Eragrostis ciliaris
Eragrostis newinii
Eragrostis pilosa
Erechtites hieracifolius
Erechtites valeriananifolius
Eria ovata

Erigeron morrisonensis
Eriochloa procera
Erythrodes latifolia
Eucalyptus globulus
Euonymus cochinchinemsis

40
40
12
13
13
13
10
40
40
32

40
41
29
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
42
42
15
33
33
17
62
32
32

13
42
42
42
29
16
16
29
42
42
30
18
42
43
43
43
43
30
30
60
30
43
60
17
15

Eupatorium amabile
Eupatorium formosanum
Euphrasia durietziana
Euphrasia transmorrisonensis
Eurya emarginata

Eurya japonica
Farfugium japonicum
Festuca myuros

Festuca ovina

Festuca takasagoensis
Ficus ampelas

Ficus caudatolongifolia
Ficus pedunculosa

Ficus septica

Ficus vaccinioides
Filipendula kiraishiensis
Fimbristylis cymosa
Fimbristylis littoralis
Fimbristylis miliacea
Flagellaria indica
Flemingia lineata
Fragaria hayatai
Fraxinus floribunda
Galeola altissima
Galium echinocarpum
Galium formosense
Galium morii

Galium nankotaizanum
Galium trachyspermum
Gardenia jasminoides
Gaultheria itoana
Gentiana arisanensis
Gentiana atkinsonii
Gentiana flavomaculata
Geranium hayatanum
Geranium robertianum
Gnaphalium affine
Gnaphalium hypoleucum
Gnaphalium japonicum
Gomphrena celosioides
Gonostegia hirta
Gonostegia pentandra
Goodyera matsumurana
Goodyera procera
Habenaria delessertiana
Habenaria lacertifera
Hackelochloa granularis
Hedyotis biflora
Heloniopsis umbellata
Hemarthria compressa
Hemigraphis primulifolia
Hemiphragma heterophyllum
Hemistepta lyrata
Heteropogon contortus
Heterosmilax seisuiensis
Hibiscus syriacus
Hibiscus taiwanensis
Houttuynia cordata

30
30
25
25

30
43
43
43
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59
59
34
13
11
20
60
21
21
21
21
21
21
19
20
20
20
14
14
30
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60
60
60
60
43
21
32
43
26
25
30
43
32
16
16

Humulus japonicus
Hydrangea macrophylla
Hydrocotyle batrachium
Hydrocotyle setulosa
Hydrocotyle sibthorpioides
Hypochoeris radicata
Ichnanthus vicinus
Imperata cylindrica
Indigofera trifoliata
Indigofera venulosa.
Ipomoea acuminata
Ipomoea cairica

Ipomoea gracilis
Ipomoea obscura
Ipomoea pes-caprae
Ipomoea sinensis
Ipomoea stolonifera
Ipomoea sp.

Isachne albens

Isachne beneckii

Isachne globosa

Isachne myosotis

Isachne nipponensis
Ischaemum akoense
Ischaemum aristatum
Ischaemum aureum
Ischaemum barbatum
Ischaemum indicum
Ischaemum setaceum
Ixeris laevigata

Ixeris polycephala

Ixeris tamagawaensis
Juncus leschenaultii
Juncus triflorus
Juniperus formosana
Juniperus squamata
Justicia procumbens
Lactuca indica
Lagerstroemia subcostata
Lantana camara
Lasianthus fordii

Leea philippinensis
Leersia hexandra
Lemmaphyllum microphyllum
Leontopodium microphyllum
Lepidagathis formosensis
Lepisorus clathratus
Leptochloa chinensis
Lepturus repens
Lespedeza formosa
Leucaena leucocephala
Leucas collettii

Leucas mollissima
Leucosceptrum stellipilum
Lilium formosanum
Limonium sinense

Lippia nodiflora

Liriope spicata

10
19
19
19
31
43
44
13
13
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
45
45
45
31
31
31
33
33
61
61
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31
17
23
21
16
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26
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45
45
13
13
23
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33




Litosanthes biflora
Lolium multiflorum
Lonicera acuminata
Lophatherum gracile
Lotus australis
Ludwigia hyssopifolia
Ludwigia octovalvis
Luzula effusa

Luzula multiflora
Luzula plumosa
Luzula taiwaniana
Lycopersicon esculentum
Lygodium japonicum
Lyonia ovalifolia
Macaranga tanarius

Malvastrum coromandelianum

Mangifera indica

Maoutia setosa Wedd.
Marsilea quadrifolia
Mazus fauriei

Mazus pumilus

Melasma arvense
Melastoma affine
Melastoma candidum
Melica onoei

Melothria maderaspatana
Mercurialis leiocarpa
Mesona procumbens
Microsorium scolopendria
Microstegium ciliatum
Microstegium fauriei
Microstegium geniculatum
Microstegium glaberrimum
Microstegium japonicum
Microstegium vimineum
Miscanthus flavidus
Miscanthus floridulus
Miscanthus kanehirai
Miscanthus sinensis

Miscanthus transmorrisonensis

Morus australis
Mubhlenbergia longistolon
Murdannia angustifolia
Murdannia formosana
Murdannia sp.
Mussaenda macrophylla
Mussaenda parviflora
Myriactis humilis
Nanocnide japonica
Neolitsea villosa
Ocimum basilicum
Oenanthe javanica
Omalanthus fastuosus
Onychium contiguum
Onychium japonicum

Ophioglossum austroasiaticum

Ophiopogon japonicus
Ophiorrhiza pumila

21
45
27
45
13
18
18
33
34
34
34

61
19
14
16

Oplismenus compositus
Oplismenus undulatifolius
Oplismenus sp.

Orchis kiraishiensis
Oreomyrrhis involucrata
Orthosiphon aristatus
Oxalis acetosella

Oxalis corniculata
Paederia scandens
Panicum bisulcatum
Panicum brevifolium
Panicum curviflorum
Panicum dichotomiflorum
Panicum maximum
Panicum notatum
Panicum psilopodium
Panicum repens
Panicum sarmentosum
Paraphlomis rugosa
Parnassia palustris
Pasania brevicaudata
Paspalidium geminatum
Paspalum conjugatum
Paspalum dilatatum
Paspalum dissectum
Paspalum distichum
Paspalum longifolium
Paspalum notatum
Paspalum orbiculare
Paspalum paniculatum
Paspalum scrobiculatum
Paspalum vaginatum
Passiflora foetida
Passiflora suberosa
Pedicularis ikomai
Pedicularis verticillata
Pennisetum alopecuroides
Pennisetum purpureum
Pennisetum setosum
Peristrophe roxburghiana
Persicaria chinense
Persicaria hastatoauriculata
Persicaria japonica
Persicaria longiseta
Persicaria senticosa
Persicaria thunbergii
Pertya scandens
Petasites formosanus
Peucedanum japonicum
Phalaris arundinacea
Phleum alpinum

Phleum pratense
Photinia davidiana
Phragmites communis
Phragmites karka
Phyllanthus niruri
Physalis angulata
Physalis linii

47
48
48
60
19
24
14
14
22
48
48
48
48
48
49
49
49
49
24
10

49
49
49
49
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
17
17
26
26
50
50
50
26
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31
31
19
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11
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14
24
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Picris hieracioides

Pilea brevicornuta

Pilea matsudai

Pilea microphylla

Pilea trinervia

Pilea sp.

Pinus morrisonicola

Piper umbellatum

Pityrogramma calomelanos

Platanthera angustata

Platanthera brevicalcarata

Platanthera sigeyosii

Pluchea indica

Poa acroleuca

Poa annua

Poa crassinervis

Poa formosae

Poa nankoensis

Poa taiwanicola

Poa takasagomontana

Poa tenuicula

Pogonatherum crinitum

Pogonatherum paniceum

Pollia minor

Polygala japonica

Polygala paniculata

Polygonum glabrum

Polygonum kawagoeanum

Polygonum multiflorum

Polygonum plebeium

Polypodium formosanum

Polypodium sp.

Polypogon fugax

Polystichum sp.

Potentilla leuconota

Potentilla tugitakensis

Pouzolzia elegans

Primula miyabeana

Prinsepia scandens

Prunus cerasoides

Pseudosasa usawae

Psidium guajava

Pteris semipinnata

Quercus variabilis

Rabdosia lasiocarpa

Ranunculus cheirophyllus

Ranunculus taisanensis

Rhizophora mucronata

Rhododendron oldhami

Rhododendron rubropilosum

Rhynchelytrum repens

Rhynchospermum
verticillatum

Ricinus communis

Rorippa indica

Rosa sambucina

Rosa transmorrisonensis

Rottboellia cochinchinensis

19
19
53

31
14
10
11
11




Rubia lanceolata

Rubia linii

Rubus glandulosopunctatus
Rubus parvifolius
Rubus pectinellus
Rubus piptopetalus
Rubus rolfei

Rubus rosifolius

Rubus sp.

Rumex acetosella
Rumex japonicus
Rungia taiwanensis
Saccharum arundinaceum
Saccharum spontaneum
Sacciolepis indica
Sagittaria trifolia

Salix fulvopubescens
Salix takasagoalpina
Salvia keitaoensis
Salvia lutescens

Salvia scapiformis
Sambucus chinensis
Sarcandra glabra
Scaevola sericea
Schizachyrium fragile
Schizostachyum diffusum
Scleria biflora

Scleria levis

Scleria terrestris
Scrophularia duplicatoserrata
Scutellaria indica
Scutellaria playfairi
Secale cereale
Securinega suffruticosa
Sedum microsepalum
Sedum morrisonense
Sedum subcapitatum
Selaginella doederleinii
Senecio morrisonensis
Senecio nemorensis
Sesbania roxburghii
Sesuvium portulacastrum
Setaria glauca

Setaria pallidefusca
Setaria palmifolia
Setaria plicata

Setaria verticillata
Setaria viridis

Setaria X pycnocoma
Sida acuta

Sida rhombifolia

Silene morii

Silene morrisonmontana
Smilacina formosana
Solanum angivi
Solanum biflorum
Solanum erianthum
Solanum lysimachioides

22
22
11
11
11
11
11
12
12

26
53
53
53
32

24
24
24
27

28
54
54
59
59
59
26
24
24
54
15
10
10
10
61
31
31
13

54
54
54
54
55
55
55
16
16

33
25
25
25
25

Solanum nigrum
Solanum undulatum
Solena amplexicaulis
Solidago virgaurea
Sorbus randaiensis
Sorghum bicolor
Sorghum halepense
Sorghum nitidum
Spathoglottis plicata
Sphenomeris biflora
Sphenomeris chinensis
Spinifex littoreus
Spiraea formosana
Spodiopogon depauperatus
Spodiopogon tainanensis
Sporobolus diander
Sporobolus fertilis
Sporobolus hancei
Sporobolus virginicus
Stachytarpheta jamaicensis
Stellaria arisanensis
Stellaria vestita
Strobilanthes formosanus
Stylurus robusta

Styrax formosanus
Suaeda nudiflora
Swertia matsudai
Swertia randaiensis
Syzygium samarangense
Taxillus lonicerifolius
Tetrastigma dentatum
Thaumastochloa chenii

Thaumastochloa cochinchinens

Thelypteris sp.

Themeda caudata

Thuarea involuta
Thysanolaena latifolia
Torenia concolor

Torilis japonica

Trema orientalis
Trianthema portulacastrum
Tribulus terrestris
Tricyrtis formosana
Tricyrtis lasiocarpa

Tridax procumbens
Trifolium pratense
Trifolium repens
Tripterospermum cordifolium
Tripterospermum taiwanense
Trisetum bifidum
Trisetum spicatum
Trisetum sp.

Triticum aestivum
Tritonia crocosmaeflora
Triumfetta bartramia
Tubocapsicum anomalum
Urena lobata

Urochloa reptans

25
25
17
31
12
55
55
55
61
61
61
55
12
55
55
55
56
56
56
23

27

20

20
20
18

15
56

62
57
57
57
26
19

14
33
33
32
13
13
20
20
57
57
57
57
33
16
25
16
57

Valeriana flaccidissima
Veratrum formosanum
Veronica morrisonicola
Viburnum formosanum
Viburnum luzonicum
Viburnum taiwanianum
Vigna marina

Vigna minima

Vigna pilosa

Vigna reflexopilosa
Viola diffusa

Viola formosana

Vitex rotundifolia
Vulpia bromoides
Wahlenbergia marginata
Wasabia tenuis

Wedelia prostrata
Woodwardia orientalis
Yushania niitakayamaensis
Zoysia pacifica

Zoysia sinica
undetermined (pteridophyta)

27
33
26
27
27
27
13
13
13
14
16
17
23
57
27
10
32
62
57
58
58
63
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